in him under the Diseases of Animals Acts, 1894 to 1914, and of every other power enabling him in this behalf, hereby, orders as follows:—

Contraction of Scheduled District.

1. The Norfolk and District (Foot-and-Mouth Disease) Order of 1921 shall be read and have effect as if the District described in the First Schedule to this Order were the Scheduled District for the purposes of that Order, and the Scheduled District to which that Order refers is hereby contracted accordingly.

Modification of Restrictions in Parts of Contracted Scheduled District.

2.—(1) The Area described in the Second Schedule hereto is hereby declared to be a Prohibited Area for the purposes of the Foot-and-Mouth Disease (Control of Movement) Order of 1920, hereinafter referred to as the "principal Order."

(2) Part III. of the principal Order is hereby applied to the Scheduled District described in the First Schedule hereto.

(3) The provisions of Article 2 of the Norfolk and District (Foot-and-Mouth Disease) Order of 1921 shall continue to apply to the Prohibited Area, and the provisions of Article 6 of the "principal Order" shall be read and have effect subject to this modification.

3. This Order shall come into operation on the twenty-fifth day of April, nineteen hundred and twenty-one.

4. This Order may be cited as the NORFOLK AND DISTRICT (FOOT-AND-MOUTH DISEASE) ORDER OF 1921 (No. 3), and shall be read with the Norfolk and District (Foot-and-Mouth Disease) Order of 1921.

In witness whereof the Official Seal of the Minister of Agriculture and Fisheries is hereunto affixed this twenty-third day of April, nineteen hundred and twenty-one.

S. Stockman,

Authorised by the Minister.

FIRST SCHEDULE.

Contracted Scheduled District.

A district in the administrative county of Norfolk, comprising the borough of King's Lynn, the petty sessional divisions of Freebridge Marshland, Freebridge Lynn, and Clackclose (except the parishes of West Welney, Welney, and Hilgay, Southery, such portions of the parishes of Upwell and Methwold as are comprised in that petty sessional division, and such portions of the parish of Fordham as lie to the west of the River Ouse), and the parishes of South Acre, Narford, Narborough, Beechamwell, Shingham, and Caldecote, and such portions of the parish of Swaffham as lie to the west of the direct road from Castle Acre to Beechamwell via Swaffham (including such portions of that road as are within the said parish).

SECOND SCHEDULE.

Prohibited Area.

An area in the administrative county of Norfolk comprising such portions of the borough of King's Lynn and the parishes of North Lynn, West Lynn, Wiggenhall St. Mary the Virgin, and Wiggenhall St. Germans as lie to the east of the River Ouse and to the north of the road leading from the Tollbridge at Wiggenhall St. Germans to Setchey, and the parishes of South Wootton, Gaywood, Bawsey, Mintlyn, Leziate, Ashwicken, East Winch, Middleton, North Runcton, Setchey and West Winch.

Copies of the above Order can be obtained on application to the Secretary, Ministry of Agriculture and Fisheries, 4, Whitehall Place, S.W. 1.

MINISTRY OF AGRICUL/TURE AND FISHERIES.

LAND DRAINAGE ACTS, 1861 AND 1918.

River Burn Drainage District.

Notice is hereby given, that a Public Local Enquiry will be held at 11 a.m., on Friday, the 29th April, 1921, at the Hoste Arms Hotel, Burnham Market, by Mr. E. M. Konstam, K.C., C.B.E., to enquire into objections to the Order constituting the above Drainage District.

> A. T. A. Dobson, Assistant Secretary.

Ministry of Agriculture and Fisheries,

10, Whitehall Place, London, S.W. 1, 26th April, 1921.

ORDER OF THE REGISTRAR-GENERAL IN ENGLAND.

(Dated 22nd April, 1921.)

Whereas by the 21st Section of the Births and Deaths Registration Act, 1784, and Section 3 of the Ministry of Health Act, 1919, it is enacted that the Registrar-General, with the sanotion of the Minister of Health, may from time to time alter Registration Sub-districts:—

1. And whereas it is expedient that Presteigne and Knighton Sub-districts of Knighton Registration District should be united under the name of Knighton Sub-district;

2. Now, therefore, I, Sylvanus Percival Vivian, Registrar-General of Births, Deaths and Marriages in England, in exercise of the powers given me by the first-mentioned Act, and with the sanction of the Minister of Health, do hereby order and declare that the foregoing alteration shall take effect accordingly.

3. This Order shall come into operation on the first day of May, nineteen hundred and twenty-one.

Witness my hand this 22nd day of April, nineteen hundred and twenty-one.

S. P. Vivian,

Registrar-General.

General Register Office, Somerset House, London.